thereto to demonstrate how the acquisition of the entire issued capital of the Target

Company might have affected the historical financial information in respect of the Group

as if the acquisition had taken place on 31 December 2009.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group should be read

in conjunction with the financial information contained in this circular and the Accountants’ Report

on the Target Group set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group is for

illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 31 December 2009 or at any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-1 —

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged Group as if

the acquisition had been completed on 31 December 2009

The Group
as at 31

December
2009

Target
Group

as at 31
December

2009 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Enlarged
Group

as at 31
December

2009

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(1)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(2)

RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment 291,533 20,853 312,386
Investment properties 2,057,400 2,280,000 4,337,400
Properties under development 5,167,352 — 5,167,352
Goodwill 65,867 — 131,350 197,217
Other intangible assets 5,198 — 5,198
Investments in subsidiaries — — 718,152

(b)(i)
(718,152) —

Interests in jointly-controlled
entities

689,737 — 689,737

Interests in associates 598,892 — 598,892
Available-for-sale investments 298,110 — 298,110
Amount due from related

companies
191,905 — 1,548,685

(b)(i)
(1,548,685)

(c)
191,905

Loan receivables 220,000 — 220,000
Prepayments 616,313 — 616,313
Deferred tax assets 427,359 — 427,359

Total non-current assets 10,629,666 2,300,853 13,061,869

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3,629,771 11,731 —

(a)(i)&(ii)
(2,266,837)

(b)(i)
—

(b)(i)&(ii)
1,374,665

Pledged deposits 122,000 68,048 190,048
Derivative financial instrument — — —
Income tax recoverable 141,028 — 141,028
Trade receivables 242,475 101 242,576
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables
1,531,989 1,359 1,533,348

Amounts due from related
companies

724,667 — 724,667

Amount due from holding
company

98,462 — 98,462

Completed properties for sale 1,698,292 716 1,699,008
Properties under development 7,089,469 — 7,089,469

15,278,153 81,955 13,093,271
Assets of disposal group

classified as held for sale
1,548,894 — 1,548,894

Total current assets 16,827,047 81,955 14,642,165

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-2 —

The Group
as at 31

December
2009

Target
Group

as at 31
December

2009 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Enlarged
Group

as at 31
December

2009

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(1)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(2)

RMB’000 RMB’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank loans and

other borrowings
2,966,897 1,005,313 (300,625)

(a)(ii)
(742,500)

(b)(ii)
2,929,085

Derivative financial instruments — 24,381 24,381
Trade and bills payables 1,491,922 617 1,492,539
Advances from customers 4,696,858 8,392 4,705,250
Accrued liabilities and other

payables
1,541,972 35,395 1,577,367

Tax payable 1,316,669 — 1,316,669
Amounts due to related

companies
270,985 — 270,985

Amounts due to holding
company

— 505,560 300,625
(a)(i)&(ii)

742,500
(b)(i)

(1,548,685)
(c)

—

12,285,303 1,579,658 12,316,276
Liabilities directly associated

with the assets of disposal
group classified as held for
sale

997,393 — 997,393

Total current liabilities 13,282,696 1,579,658 13,313,669

NET CURRENT ASSETS 3,544,351 (1,497,703) 1,328,496

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT

LIABILITIES 14,174,017 803,150 14,390,365

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank loans and
other borrowings

7,344,170 — 7,344,170

Loans from related companies 106,618 — 106,618
Deferred tax liabilities 217,514 216,348 433,862

Total non-current liabilities 7,668,302 216,348 7,884,650

Net assets 6,505,715 586,802 6,505,715

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners

of the parent:
Issued capital 505,861 76 (76) 505,861
Reserves 5,254,927 586,726 (586,726) 5,254,927
Proposed final dividends 151,758 — 151,758

5,912,546 586,802 5,912,546
Minority interests 593,169 — 593,169

Total equity 6,505,715 586,802 6,505,715

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-3 —

(iii) Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

1) The proposed acquisition of the entire issued capital of the Target Company (the “Acquisition”)

by Shanghai Forte Land Co., Ltd. (the “Company”), is assumed to have been completed on 31

December 2009 and thus pursuant to a conditional sale and purchase agreement (the ‘‘SPA’’)

dated 10 February 2010 entered into between Skysail Investment Limited (“Skysail”), a

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, Garden Plaza 2005 (Delaware) L.L.C (“GP 2005”),